

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE EX REL.)	
)	
VACATION MANAGEMENT)	
SOLUTIONS LLC,)	
)	
Relator,)	
)	
v.)	No: SC98323
)	
HON. JOAN L. MORIARTY,)	
CIRCUIT JUDGE,)	
CITY OF ST. LOUIS CIRCIUT COURT)	
)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Bryan E. Brody #57580MO
 Alexander J. Cornwell, #64793MO
BRODY & CORNWELL
 7730 Carondelet, Ste. 135
 St. Louis, Missouri 63108
 Phone: (314) 932-1068
 Fax: (314) 228-0338
 BBrody@BrodyandCornwell.com
 ACornwell@BrodyandCornwell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i-ii
Table of Authorities.....	1-4
Statement of Facts	5-6
Points Relied On.....	7
Standard of Review	8
Argument.....	9
I. The Relator Is Not Entitled to a Permanent Writ Because the Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion, In that Relator Neglected to Call Its Motion to Transfer Venue for Hearing Pursuant to the City of St. Louis’s Local Rule 33.7.2.....	10-14
II. Relator Is Not Entitled to a Permanent Writ Because the Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion, In that Venue Was Not Improper In the City of St. Louis.	14-20
III. Relator is Not Entitled to a Permanent Writ Because Even Assuming a Ninety-Day “Automatic” Deadline Originally Existed, Relator Can No Longer Rely Upon Such a Deadline In That Relator Agreed in Writing to Waive It Pursuant to Section 508.010(10).....	21-23
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance.....	24

Certificate of Service 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bourgeois v. Live Nation Entm't, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 423 (D. Md. 2014), as corrected (Mar. 20, 2014).	20
<i>Control Tech. & Sols. v. Malden R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 181 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).	18
<i>Cook v. Newman</i> , 142 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).	8
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. AltaVista Technology, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 456 (D. Mass. 1997).	19
<i>Henningsen v. Independent Petrochem. Corp.</i> , 875 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).	12
<i>In re: Transit Casualty Co.</i> , 900 S.W.2d 671, 675 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).	7, 12
<i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. 1982).	7, 14
<i>McCoy v. The Hershewe Law Firm, PC</i> , 366 SW.3d 586 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).	8
<i>Peterson, et al. v. Monsanto Company, et al.</i> , City of St. Louis Case No. 1622-CC01071 (Jun. 3, 2019).	12

<i>Rooks v. Lincoln Cty. Farmers Fire & Lightning Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 830 S.W.2d 507 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).	7, 21
<i>Scherder v. Sonntag</i> , 450 S.W.3d 856 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014).	8
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Traffic Monsoon, LLC</i> , 245 F.Supp.3d 1275 (D. Utah 2017).	19-20
<i>Smith v. City of St. Louis</i> , 395 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. 2013).	19
<i>State ex rel. Bugg v. Roper</i> , 179 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. 2005).	16
<i>State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley</i> , 236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. banc 2007).	7, 8, 17-18
<i>State ex rel. Collector of Winchester v. Jamison</i> , 357 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. banc 2012).	16
<i>State ex rel. Elson v. Koehr</i> , 856 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. banc 1993).	20
<i>State ex rel. Govero v. Kehm</i> , 850 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. 1993).	7, 15
<i>State ex rel. HeplerBroom, LLC v. Moriarty</i> , 566 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. banc 2019).	17, 19

<i>State ex rel. Kansas City Southern Railway Co. v. Nixon</i> , 282 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. 2009).	16, 22
<i>State ex rel. Lebanon Sch. Dist. R-III v. Winfrey</i> , 183 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2006).	13
<i>State ex rel. Public Service Commission v. Joyce</i> , 258 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2008).	8, 15
<i>State ex rel. Schwarz Pharma, Inc. v. Dowd</i> , 432 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. banc 2014).	7, 15-16
<i>State ex rel. Selimanovic v. Dierker</i> , 246 S.W.3d 931 (Mo. banc 2008).	19
<i>State ex rel. Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. David</i> , 158 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2005).	18
<i>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Barnes</i> , 893 S.W.2d 804 (Mo. banc 1995).	16
<i>State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr</i> , 366 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. banc 2012).	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.025	7, 9, 15, 17, 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 508.010	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 50.01.	14

Mo. Sup. Ct. R 51.045	<i>passim</i>
Twenty-Second Circuit Court's Local Rule 33.7.2	7, 10, 12, 22
